STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA	FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY:
HEARING DEPARTMENT 845 S. Figueroa St., Los Angeles, CA 90017	FILED JAN 11 2016 STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES
In the Matter of:	Case No(s): 12-0-13784
GREGORY GRANTHAM Member No.: 125732	ORDER OF DISMISSAL
A Member of the State Bar.	

The above entitled matter was abated because of a pending recommendation of disbarment in another case. The recommendation for disbarment of Respondent, **GREGORY GRANTHAM**, was accepted by the California Supreme Court on December 16, 2015 in S229823 (Case No. 13-C-16964).

Since Respondent has been disbarred as a member of the State Bar of California, any outstanding order requiring the Office of Chief Trial Counsel to report on the status of this matter is rescinded, and this proceeding is dismissed without prejudice to further proceedings should Respondent later seek reinstatement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: January <u>1(</u>, 2016

DONALD F. MILES Judge of the State Bar Court



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on January 11, 2016, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

MINUTE ORDER

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

GREGORY E. GRANTHAM 57212-037 1500 CADET RD TAFT, CA 93268

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

ANTHONY GARCIA, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on January 11, 2016.

leaser

Tammy Cleaver Case Administrator State Bar Court